

**§ 53.3 [Amended]**

15. Section 53.3 is amended by removing the citation “(21 U.S.C. 112, 113, 115, 117, 120, 121, 134b)” that follows paragraph (d).

**PART 54—CONTROL OF SCRAPIE**

16. The authority citation for part 54 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 70—RULES OF PRACTICE GOVERNING PROCEEDINGS UNDER CERTAIN ACTS**

17. The authority citation for part 70 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**§ 70.1 [Amended]**

18. In § 70.1, the list of statutory provisions is amended by adding, in alphabetical order, an entry that reads: “The Animal Health Protection Act (7 U.S.C. 8301 *et seq.*).”.

**PART 71—GENERAL PROVISIONS**

19. The authority citation for part 71 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 72—TEXAS (SPLENETIC) FEVER IN CATTLE**

20. The authority citation for part 72 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 73—SCABIES IN CATTLE**

21. The authority citation for part 73 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

22. In § 73.1b, the first sentence is revised to read as follows:

**§ 73.1b Quarantine policy.**

Under the Animal Health Protection Act (7 U.S.C. 8301 *et seq.*), the Secretary may promulgate regulations and may prohibit or restrict the movement in interstate commerce of any animal, article, or means of conveyance as the Secretary determines necessary to prevent the introduction or dissemination of any pest or disease of livestock. \* \* \*

**PART 74—PROHIBITION OF INTERSTATE MOVEMENT OF LAND TORTOISES**

23. The authority citation for part 74 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 75—COMMUNICABLE DISEASES IN HORSES, ASSES, PONIES, MULES, AND ZEBRAS**

24. The authority citation for part 75 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 77—TUBERCULOSIS**

25. The authority citation for part 77 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 78—BRUCELLOSIS**

26. The authority citation for part 78 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 79—SCRAPIE IN SHEEP AND GOATS**

27. The authority citation for part 79 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**§ 79.2 [Amended]**

28. In § 79.2, paragraph (f)(3), the second-to-last sentence is amended by removing the citation “21 U.S.C. 122 and 134e” and adding the citation “7 U.S.C. 8313” in its place.

**PART 80—JOHNE’S DISEASE IN DOMESTIC ANIMALS**

29. The authority citation for part 80 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 85—PSEUDORABIES**

30. The authority citation for part 85 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 89—STATEMENT OF POLICY UNDER THE TWENTY- EIGHT HOUR LAW**

31. The authority citation for part 89 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 49 U.S.C. 80502; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 91—INSPECTION AND HANDLING OF LIVESTOCK FOR EXPORTATION**

32. The authority citation for part 91 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 19 U.S.C. 1644a(c); 21 U.S.C. 136, 136a, and 618; 46 U.S.C. 3901 and 3902; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 92—IMPORTATION OF ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS: PROCEDURES FOR REQUESTING RECOGNITION OF REGIONS**

33. The authority citation for part 92 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 1622 and 8301–8317; 21 U.S.C. 136 and 136a; 31 U.S.C. 9701; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**PART 93—IMPORTATION OF CERTAIN ANIMALS, BIRDS, AND POULTRY, AND CERTAIN ANIMAL, BIRD, AND POULTRY PRODUCTS; REQUIREMENTS FOR MEANS OF CONVEYANCE AND SHIPPING CONTAINERS**

34. The authority citation for part 93 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 1622 and 8301–8317; 21 U.S.C. 136 and 136a; 31 U.S.C. 9701; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

**§ 93.101 [Amended]**

35. In § 93.101, paragraph (d)(1)(ii) is amended by removing the words “as provided in section 5 of the Act of July 2, 1962 (21 U.S.C. 134d)”, and by removing the words “section 2 of the Act of July 2, 1962 (21 U.S.C. 134a)” and adding the words “the Animal Health Protection Act (7 U.S.C. 8301 *et seq.*)” in their place.

**§ 93.106 [Amended]**

36. Section 93.106 is amended as follows:

a. In paragraph (a), by removing the words “, in accordance with the provisions of section 2 of the Act of July 2, 1962 (21 U.S.C. 134a)”.

b. In paragraph (b)(4), by removing the words “, in accordance with § 2 of the Act of July 2, 1962 (21 U.S.C. 134a)”.

c. In paragraph (c)(5)(iii), in the first paragraph of the text of the cooperative and trust fund agreement, by removing the words “section 2 of the Act of February 2, 1903, as amended, section 11 of the Act of May 29, 1884, as amended, and section 4 of the Act of July 2, 1962 (21 U.S.C. 111, 114a, and 134c, respectively),” and adding the words “the Animal Health Protection Act (7 U.S.C. 8301 *et seq.*)” in their place.